• Henry Group Properties audited carve-out financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, included as exhibit 99.1 to Amendment No. 1 to our
Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on May 14, 2014;

• Lime Rock Properties audited carve-out financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, included as exhibit 99.2 to Amendment No. 1 to our
Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on May 14, 2014;

• West Texas Acquisition Properties audited statement of revenues and direct operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2013, included as exhibit 99.1 to this
Current Report on Form 8-K.

• West Texas Acquisition Properties unaudited statement of revenues and direct operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, included as
exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

2

Diamondback Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2014

   West Texas Acquisition
  Diamondback  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

  Historical  Adjustments  Combined

  (In thousands)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 36,993  $ 484,900 (a) $ 8,633

   (523,260) (b)

   10,000 (c)

Accounts receivable  65,345  42 (b) 65,387

Accounts receivable - related party  3,310  —  3,310

Inventories  3,308  —  3,308

Deferred income taxes  4,327  —  4,327

Prepaid expenses and other  1,421  —  1,421

Total current assets  114,704  (28,318)  86,386

Property and equipment
Oil and natural gas properties, based on the full cost method of accounting  2,191,321  527,836 (b) 2,719,157

Pipeline and gas gathering assets  6,846  —  6,846

Other property and equipment  4,973  —  4,973

Accumulated depletion, depreciation, amortization and impairment  (283,152)  —  (283,152)

  1,919,988  527,836  2,447,824

Other assets  12,702  —  12,702

Total assets  $ 2,047,394  $ 499,518  $ 2,546,912

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable-trade  $ 23,475  $ —  $ 23,475

Accounts payable-related party  67  —  67

Other current liabilities  145,335  3,532 (b) 148,867

Total current liabilities  168,877  3,532  172,409

Long-term debt  496,000  10,000 (c) 506,000

Asset retirement obligations  5,437  1,086 (b) 6,523

Deferred income taxes  124,743  —  124,743

Total liabilities  795,057  14,618  809,675

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity  1,114,901  484,900 (a) 1,599,801

Noncontrolling interest  137,436  —  137,436

Total equity  1,252,337  484,900  1,737,237

Total liabilities and equity  $ 2,047,394  $ 499,518  $ 2,546,912

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

Diamondback Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

   Henry Group  Lime Rock  West Texas

  Diamondback  Properties  Properties
Acquisition
Properties  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

  Historical  Historical  Historical  Historical  Adjustments  Combined

  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:

Oil and gas revenues  $ 225,008  $ 6,101  $ 3,874  $ 26,488  $ —  $ 261,471

Total revenues  225,008  6,101  3,874  26,488  —  261,471

Costs and expenses:

Lease operating expenses  18,411  856  544  8,376  —  28,187

Production and ad valorem taxes  14,396  408  259  1,777  —  16,840

Gathering and transportation  1,285  —  —  —  —  1,285

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  70,994  —  —  —  12,007 (bb) 83,001

General and administrative expenses  8,491  —  —  —  —  8,491

Asset retirement obligation accretion expense  176  —  —  —  32 (cc) 208

Total costs and expenses  113,753  1,264  803  10,153  12,039  138,012

Income from operations  111,255  4,837  3,071  16,335  (12,039)  123,459

Other income (expense)

Interest income  —  —  —  —  —  —

Interest expense  (14,244)  —  —  —  (1,449) (ee) (15,693)

Other income - related party  60  —  —  —  —  60

Other expense  (1,408)  —  —  —  —

Loss on derivative instruments, net  (15,486)  —  —  —  —  (15,486)

Total other income (expense), net  (31,078)  —  —  —  (1,449)  (31,119)

Income before income taxes  80,177  4,837  3,071  16,335  (13,488)  92,340

Provision for income taxes

Current  —  —  —  —  —  —

Deferred  28,764  —  —  —  4,479 (hh) 33,243

Net income  51,413  4,837  3,071  16,335  (17,967)  59,097

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  71  —  —  —  —  71

Net income attributable to Diamondback Energy, Inc.  $ 51,342  $ 4,837  $ 3,071  $ 16,335  $ (17,967)  $ 59,026

Earnings per common share

Basic  $ 1.03   $ 1.00

Diluted  $ 1.02   $ 1.00

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic  49,622   9,204  58,826

Diluted  50,047   9,204  59,251

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

Diamondback Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

   Henry Group  Lime Rock  West Texas

  Diamondback  Properties  Properties
Acquisition
Properties  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

  Historical  Historical  Historical(1)  Historical  Adjustments  Combined

  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:

Oil and gas revenues  $ 208,002  $ 39,166  $ 25,490  $ 41,701  $ 1,377 (aa) $ 315,736

Total revenues  208,002  39,166  25,490  41,701  1,377  315,736

Costs and expenses:

Lease operating expenses(2)  21,157  5,050  3,064  9,926  164 (aa) 39,361

Production and ad valorem taxes(2)  12,899  2,411  1,480  2,953  23 (aa) 19,766

Gathering and transportation  918  —  —  —  —  918

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  66,597  12,586  8,418  —  8,197 (bb) 95,798

General and administrative expenses  11,036  1,869  224  —  —  13,129

Asset retirement obligation accretion expense  201  70  46  —  18 (cc) 335

Total costs and expenses  112,808  21,986  13,232  12,879  8,402  169,307

Income from operations  95,194  17,180  12,258  28,822  (7,025)  146,429

Other income (expense)

Interest income  1  —  —  —  —  1

Interest expense  (8,059)  —  (1,308)  —  1,308 (dd) (10,827)

   (2,768) (ee)

Other income - related party  1,077  —  —  —  —  1,077

Loss on derivative instruments, net  (1,872)  (512)  —  —  512 (ff) (1,872)

Total other income (expense), net  (8,853)  (512)  (1,308)  —  (948)  (11,621)

Income before income taxes  86,341  16,668  10,950  28,822  (7,973)  134,808

Provision for income taxes

Current  191  169  107  —  (276) (gg) 191

Deferred  31,563  —  —  —  16,777 (hh) 48,340

Net income  $ 54,587  $ 16,499  $ 10,843  $ 28,822  $ (24,474)  $ 86,277

Earnings per common share

Basic  $ 1.30   $ 1.68

Diluted  $ 1.29   $ 1.68

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic  42,015   9,204  51,219

Diluted  42,255   9,204  51,459

(1)

The amounts presented above include reclassification adjustments to convert the basis of accounting for oil and natural gas properties from successful efforts to full cost method. Refer to Note 3 below for further
discussion.

(2)

Reclassification of ad valorem taxes from lease operating expenses to the production and ad valorem taxes were made to conform to Diamondback’s financial statement presentation. Refer to Note 3 below for
further discussion.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5

Diamondback Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

31, 2013  22,810,887  5,732,231  30,250,740  374,365  —  742,324  213,795  34,546  196,080  —  —  —  23,399,047  5,766,777  31,189,144

The following pro forma standardized measure of the discounted net future cash flows and changes applicable to proved reserves reflect the effect of income taxes assuming the
West Texas Properties, Henry Group Properties and Lime Rock Properties acquisitions had been subject to federal income tax at a rate of 35%. The future net cash flows are based
on a 10% annual discount rate. The projections should not be viewed as realistic estimates of future cash flows, nor should the “standardized measure” be interpreted as
representing current value to Diamondback. Material revisions to estimates of proved reserves may occur in the future; development and production of the reserves may not occur
in the periods assumed; actual prices realized are expected to vary significantly from those used; and actual costs may vary.

10

Diamondback Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

   West Texas

  Diamondback  Henry Group  Lime Rock
Acquisition
Properties  Pro Forma  Pro Forma as

  Historical  Historical  Historical  Historical  Adjustments  Adjusted

  (in thousands)

Future cash inflows  $ 4,604,241  $ 333,836  $ 206,964  $ 336,784  $ —  $ 5,481,825

Future development costs  (517,075)  (10,118)  (5,383)  (24,732)  —  (557,308)

Future production costs  (1,125,291)  (136,274)  (84,021)  (136,020)  —  (1,481,606)

Future income tax expenses  (674,260)  (2,337)  —  (2,357)  (55,417)  (734,371)

Future net cash flows  2,287,615  185,107  117,560  173,675  (55,417)  2,708,540

10% discount to reflect timing of cash flows  (1,311,976)  (77,845)  (46,700)  (83,437)  23,862  (1,496,096)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows  $ 975,639  $ 107,262  $ 70,860  $ 90,238  $ (31,555)  $ 1,212,444

The changes in Diamondback’s pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows were as follows for 2013:

   West Texas

  Diamondback  Henry Group  Lime Rock
Acquisition
Properties  Pro Forma  Pro Forma as

  Historical  Historical  Historical  Historical  Adjustments  Adjusted

  (in thousands)
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows at the beginning of the
period  $ 367,220  $ 100,858  $ 78,080  $ 101,943  $ —  $ 648,101

Sales of oil and natural gas, net of production costs  (173,946)  (31,706)  (20,946)  (28,822)  —  (255,420)

Purchase of minerals in place  305,109  —  —  —  —  305,109

Extensions and discoveries, net of future development costs  552,450  186  —  —  —  552,636

Previously estimated development costs incurred during the period  76,631  16,105  12,085  —  —  104,821

Net changes in prices and production costs  51,828  13,990  1,443  6,719  —  73,980

Changes in estimated future development costs  (5,822)  389  336  —  —  (5,097)

Revisions of previous quantity estimates  (126,993)  9,685  (4,357)  —  —  (121,665)

Accretion of discount  57,988  10,197  7,907  10,194  —  86,286

Net change in income taxes  (168,570)  (78)  113  160  (31,555)  (199,930)

Net changes in timing of production and other  39,744  (12,364)  (3,801)  44  —  23,623

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows at the end of the period  $ 975,639  $ 107,262  $ 70,860  $ 90,238  $ (31,555)  $ 1,212,444

11

Exhibit 99.3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

  Page

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm  F-1
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2013 and 2012  F-2
Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011  F-3
Combined Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity/Members’ Equity for the Year Ended December 31,
2013, 2012 and 2011  F-5
Combined Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011  F-6
Notes to Combined Consolidated Financial Statements  F-8